a result, bank’s exposure to interest rate risk remains in line with bank’s risk profile and within
internal and regulatory limits as set by the CBK. The Bank also uses stress testing scenarios
which are prepared at least on a regular annual basis.
The average effective yields of significant categories of financial assets and liabilities of the
Bank as at 31 December are as follows:
 USD EUR
 2020 2019 2020 2019
Assets
Cash at banks - - - -
Placements and balances with banks 0.13% 1.65% 1.40% 1.29%
Loans to customers - - 7.25% 7.60%
Financial assets at fair value through OCI - - 2.36% 1.37%
Liabilities
Due to customers   - - 1.44% 1.48%
Subordinated debt - - 6.50% 6.50%
Borrowings - - 2.69% 2.76%

Banka për Biznes Sh.a.�
Notes to the financial statements
)RU�WKH�\HDU�HQGHG����'HFHPEHU������
(Amounts in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise stated)

85

25. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

25.3 Market risk (continued)

25.3.1 Interest rate risk (continued)

An analysis of the Bank’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest rates
(assuming no asymmetrical movement in yield curves and a constant statement of financial
position) is as follows:

2020 up to 1 Year scenarios over 1 Year scenarios
 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Estimated Profit (loss) effect (1,118) 1,118 1,342 (1,342)
2019 up to 1 Year scenarios over 1 Year scenarios
 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Estimated Profit (loss) effect (682) 682 869 (869)

Banka për Biznes Sh.a.�
Notes to the financial statements
)RU�WKH�\HDU�HQGHG����'HFHPEHU������
(Amounts in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise stated)

83

25. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

25.2 Credit risk (continued)

25.2.3 Concentration of credit risk

The Bank monitors concentrations of credit risk by sector and by geographic location. An analysis of concentrations of credit risk at the reporting
date is shown below:

 Cash and balances
with Banks and CBK

Placements and
balances with

banks

Financial assets
at fair value
through OCI

Loans and
advances to

[…]

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020
(Amounts in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise stated)

88

25. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

25.3 Market risk (continued)

25.3.2 Exposure to currency risk

Currency risk is the risk of potential losses from open position in foreign currencies due to
fluctuations in exchange rates. The Bank is exposed to currency risk through transactions in
foreign currencies. The Bank ensures that the net exposure is kept to an acceptable level by
buying or selling foreign currency at spot when necessary to address short-term balances. The
bank manages and monitors currency risk against the limits set in its risk policy and in CBK
regulation on Foreign Exchange Risk.
Exposure to currency risk is discussed and reported on monthly basis to liquidity and market risk
committee. The foreign currencies the Bank deals with, are predominantly United States Dollars
(USD), Swiss Franc (CHF) and Great Britain Pounds (GBP). The rates used for translation as at 31
December are as follows:

An analysis of the Bank’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in foreign currency rates is as
follows:

 USD  CHF  GBP
 2020 2019  2020 2019  2020 2019
Sensitivity rates 5% 5%  5% 5%  5% 5%
Profit or loss
+5% of Euro (28.29) (16.83)  (19.50) (18.57)  1.07 1.04
- 5% of Euro 28.29 16.83  19.50 18.57  (1.07) (1.04)

The Bank’s exposure to foreign currency risk is as follows:

31 December 2020 EUR USD CHF GBP Total
Financial assets
Cash on hand and at banks 23,255 950 856 21 25,082
Balances with CBK  52,465 - - - 52,465
Financial assets at fair value through
OCI 53,535 - - - 53,535
Placements and balances with banks 3,413 - 1,848 - 5,261
Loans and advances to customers 192,656 - - - 192,656
Other financial assets  272 - - - 272
Total financial assets 325,596 950 2,704 21 329,271
Financial liabilities
Due to customers   284,273 1,516 3,094 - 288,883
Subordinated debt 502 - - - 502
Borrowings 4,074 - - - 4,074
Other liabilities  2,689 - - - 2,689
Total financial liabilities 291,538 1,516 3,094 0 296,148
Net foreign currency position 34,058 (566) (390) 21 33,123

 2020 2019
Currency EUR EUR

1 USD 0.8149 0.8902

1 CHF 0.9258 0.9213

1 GBP 1.1123 1.1754

Banka për Biznes Sh.a.
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020
(Amounts in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise stated)

89

25. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

25.3 Market risk (continued)

25.3.2 Exposure to currency risk (continued)

31 December 2019 EUR USD CHF GBP Total
Financial assets
Cash on hand and at banks 20,473 721 385 21 21,600
Balances with CBK  42,031 - - - 42,031
Available-for-sale investments 38,646 - - - 38,646
Placements and balances with banks 4,214 - 1,839 - 6,053
Loans and advances to customers 182,164 - - - 182,164